



**TAKE SOLUTIONS LTD**

CIN: L63090TN2000PLC046338

Regd. Office : 8B, Adyar Club Gate Road, Chennai 600 028

www.takesolutions.com

**PART I**

**Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2015**

(₹ In Lakhs except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Dec 31, 2015	Sep 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Income from Operations</b>						
Net Sales/Income from Operations	24778.49	24169.85	18470.23	71806.91	51529.70	73042.67
<b>Total Income from operations (net)</b>	<b>24778.49</b>	<b>24169.85</b>	<b>18470.23</b>	<b>71806.91</b>	<b>51529.70</b>	<b>73042.67</b>
<b>2. Expenses</b>						
a. Cost of Goods Sold & Other Direct Cost	7176.92	6903.82	5103.33	20379.48	13826.01	19952.32
b. Employee benefit expenses	6662.30	6547.51	5218.18	19639.64	15339.13	20976.17
c. Depreciation and amortisation	1877.11	1843.38	1649.87	5658.03	4557.55	5960.70
d. Other expenses	5911.67	5611.66	4288.42	16840.74	12091.56	17172.31
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>21628.00</b>	<b>20906.37</b>	<b>16259.80</b>	<b>62517.89</b>	<b>45814.25</b>	<b>64061.50</b>
<b>3. Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, finance cost and exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>3150.49</b>	<b>3263.48</b>	<b>2210.43</b>	<b>9289.02</b>	<b>5715.45</b>	<b>8981.17</b>
4. Other Income	78.45	19.22	167.58	1948.65	506.12	824.81
<b>5. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items(3+4)</b>	<b>3228.94</b>	<b>3282.70</b>	<b>2378.01</b>	<b>11237.67</b>	<b>6221.57</b>	<b>9805.98</b>
6. Finance costs	325.10	370.17	391.86	971.52	974.47	1268.70
<b>7. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)</b>	<b>2903.84</b>	<b>2912.53</b>	<b>1986.15</b>	<b>10266.15</b>	<b>5247.10</b>	<b>8537.28</b>
8. Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>9. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)</b>	<b>2903.84</b>	<b>2912.53</b>	<b>1986.15</b>	<b>10266.15</b>	<b>5247.10</b>	<b>8537.28</b>
10. Tax expense	373.66	293.36	138.33	926.99	519.75	544.19
<b>11. Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)</b>	<b>2530.18</b>	<b>2619.17</b>	<b>1847.82</b>	<b>9339.16</b>	<b>4727.35</b>	<b>7993.09</b>
12. Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period before Minority Interest (11-12)</b>	<b>2530.18</b>	<b>2619.17</b>	<b>1847.82</b>	<b>9339.16</b>	<b>4727.35</b>	<b>7993.09</b>
14. Minority Interest	131.48	113.77	207.44	485.30	447.77	1004.75
<b>15. Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period after Minority Interest (13-14)</b>	<b>2398.70</b>	<b>2505.40</b>	<b>1640.38</b>	<b>8853.86</b>	<b>4279.58</b>	<b>6988.34</b>
16. Paid up equity share capital (Par value of ₹ 1/- each)	1200.44	1200.32	1200.00	1200.44	1200.00	1200.00
17. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year						51241.55
<b>18. Earnings per share (before and after extraordinary items)</b> (Par value of ₹ 1/- each, not annualised)						
(a) Basic	2.00	2.09	1.37	7.38	3.57	5.82
(b) Diluted	1.98	2.06	1.37	7.30	3.56	5.82

**Segment Wise Revenue and Results**

**Primary Segment Information**

(₹ In Lakhs)

	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Dec 31, 2015	Sep 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Segment Revenue</b>						
(a) Software Products & Consultancy Services	22504.58	21536.47	16357.17	65069.65	46380.15	65153.16
(b) E Business Solutions	2164.90	2592.78	2011.76	6573.09	4892.02	7352.15
(c) Others	109.01	40.60	101.30	164.17	257.53	537.36
<b>Total</b>	<b>24778.49</b>	<b>24169.85</b>	<b>18470.23</b>	<b>71806.91</b>	<b>51529.70</b>	<b>73042.67</b>
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Net Sales/Income From Operations</b>	<b>24778.49</b>	<b>24169.85</b>	<b>18470.23</b>	<b>71806.91</b>	<b>51529.70</b>	<b>73042.67</b>
<b>2. Segment Results</b>						
(a) Software Products & Consultancy Services	9576.29	9326.83	6919.00	27662.39	19148.32	27955.76
(b) E Business Solutions	70.94	138.01	69.26	309.40	176.43	211.67
(c) Others	15.10	10.24	5.00	25.96	11.91	18.74
<b>Total</b>	<b>9662.33</b>	<b>9475.08</b>	<b>6993.26</b>	<b>27997.75</b>	<b>19336.66</b>	<b>28186.17</b>
Less: (i) Finance cost	325.10	370.17	391.86	971.52	974.47	1268.70
(ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off Un-allocable Income	6433.39	6192.38	4615.25	16760.08	13115.09	18380.19
<b>Profit Before Tax &amp; Minority Interest</b>	<b>2903.84</b>	<b>2912.53</b>	<b>1986.15</b>	<b>10266.15</b>	<b>5247.10</b>	<b>8537.28</b>

Segregation of assets, liabilities, depreciation and other non-cash expenses into various primary segments has not been carried out as the assets are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, no disclosure relating to segmental assets and liabilities has been made.



*Signature*

**Notes:**

- The results are based on the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Company's management in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014. The Financial Statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries have been combined on a line by line basis by adding together the book values of the items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses after eliminating intra-group balances, transactions and resulting unrealised gains/losses. The Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared by applying uniform accounting policies.
- The Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee on February 05, 2016 and approved by the Board of Directors ("the Board") at its meeting held on February 05, 2016. The Financial Results pertaining to TAKE as a standalone entity have been subjected to a Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- The Standalone Financial Results and the Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter ended and Nine months ended December 31, 2015 are available on the Company's website (www.takesolutions.com) and the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com).
- On November 09, 2015, the Board has appointed Mr. Raman Kapur as an independent director with immediate effect. Mr. N. Rangachary resigned as member of the Board with effect from November 18, 2015. The Board placed on record its deep sense of appreciation for the services rendered by him during his tenure as an independent director.
- On November 18, 2015, TAKE has entered into definitive agreements to acquire Manipal Acunova Limited, a Life Sciences services company.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2015, the Order of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras at Chennai sanctioning the scheme of amalgamation of RPC Power India Private Limited (100% subsidiary of APA Engineering Private Limited) with APA Engineering Private Limited with the appointed date of April 01, 2014 has been approved by the Registrar of Companies, Tamil Nadu on October 30, 2015 (the effective date). This has no impact on the consolidated financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2015.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 05, 2016, has declared an Interim Dividend of 30% (₹ 0.30 per equity share of par value ₹ 1.00 each) for the quarter ended December 31, 2015.
- In accordance with the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) guidelines, the weighted average number of shares held by TAKE Solutions Limited ESOP Trust have been reduced from the weighted average equity shares outstanding for computing basic and diluted earnings per share.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2015, ₹ 5.76 Lakhs has been provided towards employee benefit expense, for the proportionate cost of options granted and the Company has allotted 12,100 equity shares of face value ₹ 1/- each to the eligible employees of the Company on account of exercise of vested options.
- a) Item of Expenditure exceeding 10% of total expenditure (₹ in Lakhs) for TAKE Solutions Limited and its Subsidiaries

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Dec 31, 2015	Sep 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Software Development Expenses	4989.06	4418.69	3064.53	13977.59	8864.82	12293.22
Other Direct Costs	2187.86	2485.13	2038.80	6401.89	4961.19	7659.10

## 10 b) Item of Expenditure exceeding 10% of total expenditure (₹ in Lakhs) for TAKE Solutions Limited

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Dec 31, 2015	Sep 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Software Development Expenses	60.00	60.00	405.00	180.00	735.00	900.00
Other Direct Costs	93.78	29.07	96.30	136.79	245.61	518.70

11. Previous Period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform with the current period presentation.

## 12. Financial Results of TAKE Solutions Limited (Standalone Information) - ₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	Dec 31, 2015	Sep 30, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	Dec 31, 2015	Dec 31, 2014	March 31, 2015
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Net Sales/ Income from Operations	483.04	414.90	489.79	1288.61	1924.99	2588.87
2. Other Income	542.63	90.96	528.45	667.33	462.75	1279.66
3. Profit/(Loss) before Tax	583.66	216.44	344.48	944.23	618.22	1338.76
4. Profit/(Loss) after Tax	548.85	168.47	315.90	816.33	414.00	1131.75

Place: Chennai  
Date : February 05, 2016



For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors

*Srinivasan H.R.*

Srinivasan H.R.

Vice-Chairman & Managing Director